

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK64

PREMIUM wall shelves - 600x400mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Premium Wall Shelf 600x400mm with 1 Shelf (WBK64)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Premium Wall Shelf 600x400mm with 1 Shelf (WBK64). This manual provides essential instructions and safety information to ensure proper use and maintenance of your product. Please read through the entire manual before installation and operation.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the wall can support the weight of the shelf and its contents.
- Use the provided mounting hardware only. Ensure that all fasteners are securely tightened.
- Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelf (30 kg).
- Install the shelf at a height that is safe to access without the use of a stool or ladder.
- Keep the installation area clear of any obstructions while mounting the shelf.
- Regularly check for any signs of wear or damage to the shelf or its mounting.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WBK64
- Dimensions: 600 x 400 mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Load Capacity: 30 kg
- Finish: Brushed Stainless Steel
- Weight: 5.5 kg

4. Setup and Installation

- Step 1: Gather your tools (drill, screwdriver, level, pencil, measuring tape).
- Step 2: Select a suitable location on the wall, ensuring it is a flat, solid surface.
- Step 3: Using the measuring tape and pencil, mark the desired height and level line on the wall.
- Step 4: With the mounting bracket template provided, mark the position of drill holes based on the bracket design.
- Step 5: Drill holes into the wall at the marked locations, ensuring they are of the appropriate diameter for the provided anchors.
- Step 6: Insert the wall anchors into the drilled holes.
- Step 7: Attach the mounting brackets to the wall, using the screws provided, ensuring they are tightly secured and level.
- Step 8: Place the shelf onto the mounted brackets, ensuring it is correctly aligned and securely positioned.

5. Operation

To use the Premium Wall Shelf (WBK64), simply place your items on the shelf. Ensure items are stored evenly to maintain balance and organization. Do not overload the shelf beyond the maximum load capacity of 30 kg.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Use a soft cloth and mild detergent for regular cleaning.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- Periodically inspect the shelf and brackets for loose screws or any signs of wear.
- Wipe any spills immediately to avoid staining or damage.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf feels unstable, check that all screws are tightened securely.
- If you notice sagging, ensure the weight is evenly distributed and not exceeding the load capacity.
- For any installation issues, review the installation steps for accuracy.

8. Disposal

When disposing of this product, follow local regulations for waste disposal and recycling. Many components of this product can be recycled, so be sure to separate metal and non-metal parts.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

Email: info@ggmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Premium-Wandregal 600x400mm mit 1 Regal (WBK64)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Premium-Wandregal WBK64 wurde entwickelt, um Platz zu sparen und Ihre Küche oder Ihren Gastronomiebetrieb zu optimieren. Es ist ideal für die Lagerung von Küchenutensilien, Gewürzen, Töpfen und anderen wichtigen Artikeln.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal an einer stabilen Wand angebracht ist.
- Vermeiden Sie Überlastung des Regals. Die maximale Tragfähigkeit beträgt 100 kg.
- Verwenden Sie bei der Montage geeignete Dübel und Schrauben für die Wandbeschaffenheit.
- Halten Sie das Regal von Wasserquellen fern, um Schimmelbildung und andere Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Vermeiden Sie scharfe Gegenstände, die das Regal beschädigen könnten.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 600 x 400 mm
- Anzahl der Regale: 1
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 100 kg
- Material: Edelstahl
- Oberflächenbehandlung: Matt, leicht zu reinigen
- Gewicht: 5 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Benötigte Werkzeuge: Bohrmaschine, Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage, Bleistift
- Schritt 1: Bestimmen Sie die Höhe, auf der das Regal montiert werden soll, und markieren Sie die Position.
- Schritt 2: Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, ob die Markierungen gerade sind.
- Schritt 3: Bohren Sie Löcher in die Wand an den markierten Stellen.
- Schritt 4: Setzen Sie die passenden Dübel ein.
- Schritt 5: Befestigen Sie das Regal mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben an der Wand.
- Schritt 6: Überprüfen Sie nach der Montage die Stabilität des Regals.

5. Betrieb

- Lagern Sie nur gereinigte und trockene Gegenstände auf dem Regal.
- Verteilen Sie das Gewicht gleichmäßig, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Nutzen Sie das Regal nicht als Treppe oder zur Unterstützung schwerer Lasten über der maximalen Tragfähigkeit.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Wischen Sie das Regal mit einem feuchten Tuch ab und verwenden Sie mildes Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben und Dübel auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Falls das Regal wackelt, überprüfen Sie die Installation und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.

- Bei Schäden am Regal wenden Sie sich an den Kundenservice.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle.
- Achten Sie darauf, das Regal vor der Entsorgung zu reinigen.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Premium Wandplanken 600x400mm met 1 Plank

1. Algemene Informatie

De Premium Wandplanken zijn ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en horecagelegenheden. Deze wandplanken bieden een stevige en praktische oplossing voor het opslaan van verschillende keukenaccessoires en ingrediënten. De afmetingen van de plank zijn 600mm x 400mm en zijn ideaal voor gebruik in een beperkte ruimte.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank op een stevige en vlakke muur wordt bevestigd.
- Gebruik uitsluitend de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen voor de installatie.
- Controleer regelmatig of de wandplank stevig aan de muur is bevestigd.
- Plaats geen zware of onveilige objecten op de wandplank, om instorting te voorkomen.
- Behandel de wandplank voorzichtig en vermijd scherpe voorwerpen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 600 mm (B) x 400 mm (D)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Draagvermogen: Tot 100 kg
- Gewicht: 8 kg
- Kleur: RVS (gepolijst)
- Wandmontage: Ja
- Bevestigingsmateriaal: Inclusief

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Controleer de inhoud van de verpakking en zorg dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
2. Gebruik een waterpas om te bepalen waar de wandplank geplaatst zal worden.
3. Markeer de bevestigingspunten op de muur met een potlood.
4. Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde plaatsen en plaats pluggen (indien nodig).
5. Bevestig de wandplank met de meegeleverde schroeven en zorg ervoor dat deze goed vastzit.
6. Controleer opnieuw met een waterpas of de wandplank recht hangt.

5. Bediening

Plaats voorwerpen gelijkmatig over de wandplank om overbelasting van een kant te voorkomen. Vermijd het stapelen van zware voorwerpen op de rand van de plank om te voorkomen dat deze omvalt.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig de wandplank regelmatig met een zachte doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die de oppervlakte kunnen beschadigen.
- Inspecteer regelmatig de bevestigingen om te zorgen dat ze stevig vastzitten en de wandplank veilig blijft.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Als de wandplank scheef hangt, controleer dan of alle bevestigingsmiddelen goed vastzitten.
- Bij schade aan de wandplank, zoals krassen of deuken, neem contact op met de klantenservice voor advies.

8. Afvoer

Deze wandplank is vervaardigd uit roestvrij staal en kan gerecycled worden. Verwijder eventuele niet-gerecycleerbare bevestigingsmaterialen en stuur de plank naar een recyclingfaciliteit als deze aan vervanging toe is.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken via:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantes de Pared Premium 600x400mm con 1 Estante WBK64

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir los Estantes de Pared Premium WBK64. Estos estantes han sido diseñados para proporcionar un uso duradero y eficiente en entornos de cocina y almacenamiento. Este manual proporciona toda la información necesaria para un uso seguro y efectivo del producto.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Prevención de Lesiones: Siempre use guantes al manipular el estante para evitar cortes.
- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que el soporte esté fijado firmemente a la pared para evitar accidentes.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada para evitar que el estante se caiga.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione periódicamente los soportes para detectar signos de desgaste.
- Uso Correcto: Utilice el estante únicamente para el almacenamiento previsto. No coloque objetos inestables o pesados que puedan causar caídas.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 600 x 400 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Capacidad de Carga: Máx. 100 kg
- Acabado: Pulido, resistencia a la corrosión
- Color: Plateado

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
2. Ubicación: Elija un lugar adecuado en la pared que soporte el peso del estante.
3. Marque la posición: Use una cinta métrica y un lápiz para marcar dónde se fijarán los soportes.
4. Perfore los agujeros: Use un taladro para hacer agujeros en las marcas.
5. Instale los soportes: Coloque los anclajes en los agujeros y atornille los soportes al ape.
6. Coloque el estante: Posicione el estante sobre los soportes y asegúrese de que esté nivelado.
7. Ajustes finales: Apriete los tornillos según sea necesario y confirme que el estante está seguro.

5. Operación

Coloque los artículos en el estante asegurándose de que la carga esté distribuida uniformemente. No exceda la capacidad máxima indicada.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Use un paño suave y húmedo con detergente neutro.
- Evite productos abrasivos: No use limpiadores que puedan rayar la superficie del acero inoxidable.
- Inspección: Revise periódicamente los anclajes y tornillos para asegurarse de que estén firmes.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Desnivel: Verifique que los soportes estén instalados de manera correcta y ajustados.
- Ruidos o Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que el estante esté correctamente fijado y no exceda la carga máxima.
- Oxidación: Si observa signos de corrosión, limpie con productos específicos para acero inoxidable.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, deséchelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre materiales metálicos. No lo arroje a la basura convencional.

9. Contacto

Si necesita asistencia adicional, no dude en contactarnos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du produit : Étagères murales Premium 600x400mm avec 1 étagère (WBK64)

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère murale Premium WBK64. Conçue pour une utilisation dans le secteur de la restauration et de la cuisine, cet équipement est fabriqué avec des matériaux de haute qualité pour assurer durabilité et fonctionnalité.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée: Utilisez ce produit uniquement selon les instructions fournies dans ce manuel.
- Installation: Assurez-vous que l'installation est effectuée par un professionnel qualifié afin de garantir la sécurité.
- Poids maximal: Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale de 250 kg.
- Propreté des surfaces: Gardez les surfaces sèches pour éviter les glissements.
- Manutention: Portez des gants lors de la manipulation pour éviter les coupures.
- Environnement: Gardez le produit à l'abri de l'humidité excessive pour éviter la rouille.
- Avertissement: Ne pas utiliser près des sources de chaleur ou de flammes.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions: 600 x 400 mm
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable
- Charge maximale: 250 kg
- Finition: Poli miroir
- Utilisation: Systèmes de stockage pour équipements de restauration

4. Installation

1. Emplacement: Choisissez un mur solide et stable pour l'installation.
2. Matériel: Vérifiez que vous disposez des vis, chevilles et outils nécessaires.
3. Marquage: Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour marquer l'emplacement des supports muraux.
4. Perçage: Percez des trous aux emplacements marqués.
5. Fixation: Introduisez les chevilles dans les trous, puis fixez les supports muraux avec les vis.
6. Montage: Fixez l'étagère sur les supports et assurez-vous qu'elle est stable.

5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère murale est conçue pour stocker divers équipements et ustensiles. Disposez-les de manière à équilibrer le poids et à respecter la charge maximale.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage: Utilisez un chiffon doux et des détergents non abrasifs pour nettoyer l'étagère.
- Contrôles réguliers: Vérifiez régulièrement que les fixations sont bien serrées et que l'étagère est en bon état.
- Prévention de la corrosion: Appliquez un produit spécial pour l'acier inoxydable pour éviter la rouille.

7. Dépannage

- Problème: L'étagère s'affaisse.
- Solution: Vérifiez si la charge maximale est respectée et resserrez les fixations.
- Problème: Rayures sur la surface.
- Solution: Appliquez un polish pour acier inoxydable.

8. Élimination

Éliminez le produit conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. L'acier inoxydable peut être recyclé dans les points de collecte appropriés.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse email suivante : info@gmgastro.com, ou par téléphone au 0800 7000 220. Vous pouvez également nous écrire à : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per Scaffali da Parete Premium 600x400mm con 1 Ripiano WBK64

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro scaffale da parete premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione robusta e versatile per lo stoccaggio in cucina e in altri ambienti commerciali. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'installazione e dell'uso.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia eseguita su una superficie solida e piana.
- Utilizzare solo i dispositivi di fissaggio forniti.
- Verificare che il carico massimo non superi i 80 kg nel suo insieme.
- Non utilizzare lo scaffale per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Tenere i bambini lontano dall'area di installazione durante le operazioni.
- Non tentare di riparare o modificare il prodotto senza assistenza autorizzata.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WBK64
- Dimensioni: 600x400 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Capacità di carico: 80 kg
- Numero di ripiani: 1
- Finitura: Superficie liscia per una facile pulizia
- Montaggio: A parete

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Strumenti Necessari: Cacciavite, trapano, livello, metro a nastro, matita.
- Istruzioni:
 1. Scegliere la posizione desiderata per l'installazione sul muro.
 2. Utilizzare il metro a nastro e la matita per segnare i punti di fissaggio.
 3. Forare i fori nelle posizioni segnate.
 4. Inserire i tasselli nel muro.
 5. Fissare il supporto dello scaffale al muro utilizzando le viti fornite.
 6. Verificare che lo scaffale sia a livello.
 7. Fissare il ripiano alla struttura di supporto.

5. Operazione

Dopo l'installazione, assicurarsi che lo scaffale sia stabile e sicuro prima di posizionare gli oggetti. Distribuire il peso uniformemente sul ripiano per evitare sovraccarichi.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente lo scaffale con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Controllare periodicamente i fissaggi e serrare eventuali viti allentate.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Lo scaffale non è stabile.
Soluzione: Verificare che sia installato correttamente e che i supporti siano ben fissati.
- Problema: La superficie presenta macchie.
Soluzione: Pulire con un detergente specifico per acciaio inossidabile.

8. Smaltimento

In caso di dismissione del prodotto, seguire le normative locali per il riciclaggio dell'acciaio inossidabile. Non gettare il prodotto nei rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:
Email: info@gmgastro.com
Telefono: 0800 7000 220
Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro prodotto. Speriamo che soddisfi le vostre esigenze e vi aiuti a mantenere un ambiente di lavoro efficiente e organizzato.